

The Belfast Gazette

Hublished by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

FRIDAY, 31st MARCH, 1972

State Intelligence

BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND

GREY OF NAUNTON

Notice is hereby given that on 21st March, 1972, His Excellency the Governor in Privy Council of Northern Ireland has made the following Orders under Section 1 of the Local Bodies (Emergency Provisions) Act (N.I.) 1971:

Keady Urban District Council (Exercise of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1972 (S.R.&O. 1972, No. 80).

Warrenpoint Urban District Council (Exercise of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1972 (S.R.&O. 1972, No. 79).

Strabane Urban District Council (Exercise of Functions) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1972 (S.R.&O. 1972, No. 78).

The Keady and Warrenpoint Orders remove the members of the Keady and Warrenpoint Urban District Councils from office and provide that the functions of the Councils shall be exercised by such person as may be from time to time appointed by the Minister of Development.

The Strabane Order amends the Strabane Urban District Council (Exercise of Functions Order (Northern Ireland) 1972 in regard to the place of meetings of the Council.

Copies of the Orders may be purchased at an early date from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

BILLS RECEIVING ROYAL ASSENT

23rd March, 1972

This day His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland was pleased, in the name and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen, to give his Assent to the following Bills agreed upon by both Houses of the Parliament of Northern Ireland:

Welfare of Animals
Rating and Valuation
Local Government
Miscellaneous Transferred Excise Duties
Consolidated Fund
Commission on Sales of Land

POST OFFICE

SCHEME P5/1972

NOTE: The Scheme which follows this note is made under section 28 of the Post Office Act 1969 and will come into operation on 1st April, 1972, when new air parcel services to the Faroe Islands and to the Yemen (Arab Republic) will be introduced. The Scheme amends the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Scheme 1971 by adding to Schedule 1, which sets out the rates of postage on air parcels, the rates applicable to the new services.

(This note is not part of the Scheme)

THE POST OFFICE OVERSEAS PARCEL POST AMENDMENT (No. 2) SCHEME 1972

Made	21 <i>st</i>	March,	1972
Coming into operation	1 <i>s</i>	t April,	1972

The Post Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by section 28 of the Post Office Act 1969, and of all other powers enabling it in this behalf hereby makes the following Scheme:

Commencement, citation and interpretation

- 1.—(1) This Scheme shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1972 and may be cited as the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Amendment (No. 2) Scheme 1972.
- (2) This Scheme shall be read as one with the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Scheme 1971 (Post Office Scheme P8/1971) (hereinafter called "the Scheme") as amended by the Post Office Overseas Parcel Post Amendment (No. 1) Scheme 1972 (Post Office Scheme P3/1972).
- (3) The Interpretation Act 1889 applies for the interpretation of this Scheme as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament, and as if the Post Office Act 1953 (as amended) were an Act conferring the power to make this Scheme. Postage rates for new air parcel services
- 2. In Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the Scheme, the two columns under the common heading "Air Parcels Weight", of which the first is headed "not exceding 1 lb., or (if greater) first lb" and the second is headed "each additional lb. (or part)", shall be amended as follows:
 - (1) for the words "No service" opposite and referring to the words "Faroe Islands" in that Part of the Schedule, there shall be substituted in the first column "0.80" and in the second column "0.10", and